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Summary

The report highlights the activities of the UNGEGN Working Group on Exonyms
since the 29™ Session of the United Nations Group of Experts on Geographical Names in
Bangkok in 2016. In this period, the Working Group held one business meeting and one
workshop.

The 18™ Meeting of the WG on April, 26" 2016 was a short business meeting during
the 29™ Session of the United Nations Group of Experts on Geographical Names in the UN
premises in Bangkok.

The 19" Meeting took place in Prague, Czechia, in conjunction with a meeting of the
Working Group on Romanization Systems (Chair: Peeter PALL). It was hosted by the Czech
Geodetical Office and Land Survey Office. 26 participants from 16 countries saw 19 scientific
papers presented. A general debate on the use of exonyms and at the last day resulted in an
agreement on a small set of globally common characteristics and criteria that will be
submitted to the 11™ UN Conference for the Standardization of Geographical Names as a
Conference Paper. Proceedings of this meeting will appear as Volume 7 of the book series
Name & Place.
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1 Organizational aspects

The Working Group on Exonyms was established in 2002 by the Eighth United
Nations Conference on the Standardization of Geographical Names in Berlin. Resolution
VI11/4 specifies its tasks with taking measures for “the categorization of exonym use, the
publication of pronunciation guides for endonyms and the formulation of guidelines ensuring
a politically sensitive use of exonyms”.

1.1 WG meetings held

1% Meeting: Berlin, September 6, 2002, in the framework of the 8" UN Conference

2" Meeting: Prague [Praha], September 24-26, 2003, hosted by the Czech Office for
Surveying, Mapping and Cadastre

3" Meeting: New York, 2004, in the framework of the 22" UNGEGN Session

4™ Meeting: Ljubljana, May 19-20, 2005, hosted by the Anton Melik Geographical Institute
of the Scientific Research Centre of the Slovenian Academy of Sciences and Arts

5™ Meeting: Vienna [Wien], 2006, in the framework of the 23" UNGEGN Session



6" Meeting: Prague [Praha], May 17-18, 2007, hosted by the Czech Office for Surveying,
Mapping and Cadastre.

7" Meeting: New York, August 29, 2007, in the framework of the 24™ UNGEGN Session

8™ Meeting: Timisoara, September 9-11, 2008, hosted by the West University of Timisoara,
the Romanian Academy of Sciences, the Romanian Military Institute of Carto-
graphy and the Adam Mueller-Guttenbrunn House

9™ Meeting: Nairobi, May 11, 2009, in the framework of the 25" UNGEGN Session

10™ Meeting: Tainach (Austria), April 28-30, 2010, hosted by the Austrian Board on Geo-
graphical Names and the Catholic Educational Centre “Sodalitas”

11™ Meeting: Vienna [Wien], May 4, 2011, in the framework of the 26" UNGEGN Session,
but outside UN facilities, hosted by the Austrian Board on Geographical Names

12" Meeting: Gdansk, May 16-18, 2012, hosted by the Polish Main Office of Geodesy and
Cartography

13™ Meeting: New York, August 6, 2012, in the framework of the 10" UN Conference

14™ Meeting: Corfu [Kerkyra], May 23-25, 2013, hosted by the Greek UNGEGN delegation,
the Greek Ministry of Foreign Affairs and the City of Corfu

15" Meeting: New York, April 29, 2014, in the framework of the 28" UNGEGN Session

16™ Meeting: Hermagor (Austria), June 5-7, 2014, hosted by the Austrian Board on
Geographical Names

17" Meeting: Zagreb, May 14-16, 2015, hosted by the Miroslav Krleza Institute of
Lexicography, Zagreb

18™ Meeting: Bangkok [Krung Thep], April 26, 2016, in the framework of the 29" UNGEGN
Session

19™ Meeting: Prague [Praha], April 4-6, 2017, hosted by the Czech Geodetical Office [Cesky
urad zeméméticky a katastralni] and Land Survey Office [Zeméméticky urad]

1.2 WG proceedings published

JORDAN Peter, OROZEN ADAMIC Milan, WoobMAN Paul (eds.) (2007), Exonyms and the
International Standardisation of Geographical Names. Approaches towards the Resolution of
an Apparent Contradiction (= Wiener Osteuropa Studien, 24). Wien — Berlin: LIT Verlag,
240 p., ISBN 978-3-8258-0035-2, ISSN 0946-7246.

JORDAN Peter, BERGMANN Hubert, BURGESS Caroline, CHEETHAM Catherine (eds.) (2011),
Trends in Exonym Use. Proceedings of the 10" UNGEGN Working Group on Exonyms
Meeting, Tainach, 28-30 April 2010 (= Name & Place, 1). Hamburg: Verlag Dr. Kova¢, 328
p., ISBN 978-3-8300-5656-0.

WoobMAN Paul (ed.) (2012), The Great Toponymic Divide. Reflections on the definition and
usage of endonyms and exonyms. Warszawa: Head Office of Geodesy and Cartography, 302
p. ISBN 978-83-254-1967-7.

JORDAN Peter, WooDMAN Paul (eds.) (2014), The Quest for Definitions. Proceedings of the
14™ UNGEGN Working Group on Exonyms Meeting, Corfu, 23-25 May 2013 (= Name &
Place, 3). Hamburg: Verlag Dr. Kovac, 295 p., ISBN 978-3-8300-7747-3.

JORDAN Peter, WooDMAN Paul (eds.) (2015), Confirmation of the Definitions. Proceedings of
the 16™ UNGEGN Working Group on Exonyms Meeting, Hermagor, 5-7 June 2014 (Name &
Place, 4). Hamburg: Verlag Dr. Kovac, 244 p., ISBN 978-3-8300-8422-8.



JORDAN Peter, WooDMAN Paul (eds.) (2016), Criteria for the Use of Exonyms. Proceedings of
the 17" UNGEGN Working Group on Exonyms Meeting, Zagreb, 14-16 May 2015 (Name &
Place, 6). Hamburg: Verlag Dr. Kovac, 170 p., ISBN 978-3-8300-8946-9.

1.3 Members, convenors

Currently the Working Group comprises 83 official members and associated experts from 34
countries (see Appendix). A core group of about 30 participates in most of the meetings.

Convenors:

2002-2004: Milan OROZEN ADAMIC (Slovenia)

2004-2006: co-convenors Peter JORDAN (Austria), Milan OROZEN ADAMIC
2006-2012: convenor in charge Peter JORDAN, co-convenor Milan OROZEN ADAMIC
2012-: Peter JORDAN (peter.jordan@oeaw.ac.at)

1.4 WG website

The WG maintains a website accessible under http://ungegn.zrc-sazu.si. It is hosted by the
Institute of Geography of the Slovenian Academy of Sciences and updated by Matjaz GERSIC.
It contains a.o. detailed reports of all WG meetings as well as links to all publications of the
WG. The full text of the proceedings of the 12" Meeting in Gdansk, May 16-18, 2012, is
available.

2 Activities since the last UNGEGN session in 2016

Since the 29" UNGEGN Session in Bangkok, 25-29 April 2016, the Working Group
held one business meeting and one workshop.

18" Meeting (business meeting), Bangkok, April 26, 2016

The WG met on April, 26" 2016 during the 29" Session of the United Nations Group
of Experts on Geographical Names in the UN premises in Bangkok for three quarters of an
hour. The Working Group’s convenor, Peter JORDAN, chaired the meeting.

The convenor gave an overview on activities of the Working Group since the 15M
Meeting in New York in 2014.

At first, he reported on the 16™ Meeting of the WG in Hermagor, Austria, 5-7 June
2014, where the discussion on new definitions of endonym and exonym had been concluded
and hinted at the proceedings of this meeting, which had been published under the title
“Confirmation of the Definitions. Proceedings of the 16™ UNGEGN Working Group on
Exonyms Meeting, Hermagor, 5-7 June 2014, ed. by Peter JORDAN and Paul WOODMAN
(= Name & Place, Vol. 4), published by Dr. Kova¢, Hamburg 2015, ISBN 978-3-8300-8422-
8, 244 p. They contained the 19 papers presented. Then, he reported of the 17" Meeting of the
WG in Zagreb, Croatia, 14-16 May 2015, where the discussion on criteria for the use of
exonym had been resumed and expressed his gratitude to the hosts of this meeting, the
Miroslav Krleza Institute of Lexicography and more specifically to Ivana CRLIENKO and
Mladen KLEMENCIC. He presented the proceedings of this meeting, which had recently been
published under the title “Criteria for the Use of Exonyms. Proceedings of the 17" UNGEGN
Working Group on Exonyms Meeting, Zagreb, 14-16 May 2015, ed. by Peter JORDAN and
Paul WOODMAN (= Name & Place, Vol. 6), published by Dr. Kova¢, Hamburg 2016, ISBN
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978-3-8300-8946-9, 178 p. They contained the 16 papers presented. The convenor also
explained that he had not complied to the intention expressed in the Zagreb meeting of
drafting a working paper on the use of exonyms and to submit it to the UNGEGN Session in
Bangkok, since he had noted a lack of empirical evidence on exonym use in different parts of
the world for such an undertaking. He proposed devoting the next WG meeting in Prague, a
workshop, to investigating into exonym use in various countries and to derive then from these
findings such a working paper. Thus, this would be the main agenda item of the WG up to the
11™ UN Conference in New York. As an additional agenda item he hinted at the inventory of
exonym lists, which contained already several entries, and asked the WG members present to
aughment this inventory. He also explained his proposal in a working paper submitted to the
29" UNGEGN Session to introduce “international name” or “koinonym” as an additional
term besides “endonym” and “exonym”.

The meeting ends with hints at the WGs homepage so well maintained by Matjaz
GERSIC.

19" Meeting (workshop) Prague, Czechia, 6-8 April 2017

The workshop, organized in conjunction with a meeting of the Working Group on
Romanization Systems (Chair: Peeter PALL), was hosted by the Czech Geodetical Office
[Cesky ufad zeméméificky a katastralni], and Land Survey Office [Zeméméticky ufad], in
person by Irena SVEHLOVA and Klara STEINEROVA. The 26 participants from 16 countries
enjoyed a great hospitality, an interesting program with 19 scientific papers, a general debate
on the use of exonyms and at the last day of the meeting a common excursion to a bright
example of Bohemian urban and ecclesiastical culture, Kutnd Hora. After an introduction into
the Czech namescape by Milan HARVALIK (Czechia) the following papers were presented:

Session 1: General approaches (Chair: Peter JORDAN, Austria)

JORDAN, Peter (Austria): The endonym/exonym divide — questions resolved and still open at
the 15™ anniversary of the Working Group on Exonyms

PokoLy, Béla (Hungary): Exonyms and endonyms, national names and foreign names

GAMMELTOFT, Peder (Denmark): The exonym — A problem or a benefit for communication?

ZAGORSKI, Bogustaw (Poland): Endonym-exonym divide (?) in practice — Observations based
on two World maps in Arabic

BELL, Herman (United Kingdom): The Dynamics of exonyms and an accusation of ‘cultural
suicide’

Session 2: Exonym use by countries (Chair: Paul WoobmAN, United Kingdom)

HELLELAND, Botolv (Norway): Norway — still going strong on the endonymy line

WooDMAN, Paul (United Kingdom): Toponyms and the definite article in English language
text and speech

BATLLE, Maria del Mar (Spain): Handling exonyms in Catalan: general use and criteria for
standardizing

BOHAC, Pavel (Czechia): List of Czech exonyms. Standardized forms, variants

GERSIC, Matjaz; KLADNIK, Drago (Slovenia): Colour in Slovenian exonyms

CRLIENKO, Ivana (Croatia): Comments on the proposed list of criteria for the use of exonyms
— Croatian perspective

BoOLCsKEL Andrea; GERCSAK, Gabor; MIKESY, Gabor (Hungary): Use of exonyms in present-
day Hungary

JORDAN, Peter (Austria): Exonym use in Austria

CEKULA, Zane (Latvia): Exonym use in Latvian

WATANABE, Kohei (Japan): Current use of exonyms in Japan
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L1SCAK, Vladimir (Czechia): Endonyms and exonyms in Taiwan
CHoO0, Sungjae (Republic of Korea): Use of exonyms in Korea: results of a survey

The proceedings of the workshop will be published in the toponymic book series
Name & Place (Vol. 7) edited by Peter JORDAN and Paul WOODMAN.

The concluding general debate on the use of exonyms, chaired by the convenor,
started from a comprehensive list of potential criteria for the use of exonyms and resulted in
an agreement on a small set of globally common characteristics and criteria that will be
submitted to the 11™ UN Conference for the Standardization of Geographical Names as a
Conference Paper:

Globally common characteristics and criteria of exonym use
(1) Language-related criteria
Exonyms tend to be used,
e in receiver language environments;
e if the endonym is composed of a specific and a semantically transparent generic word.
(2) Feature-related criteria
Exonyms tend to be used, if the geographical feature marked by the name
e has close and traditional relations to the community of the receiver language;
e s historically or currently important (for the receiver community);
e extends across language boundaries.

In a final statement, the convenor announced his intention to step back from the
convenor function after eleven years in office at the 11™ UN Conference for the
Standardization of Geographical Names expressing his gratitude for all the support and
cooperation he had enjoyed as well as his satisfaction about remarkable achievements such as
the series of workshops and proceedings that had explored all the aspects of the
endonym/exonym divide. He also mentioned that he would not leave his function, had he not
found an expert willing and able to continue this work, Kohei WATANABE (Japan).

3 Future directions

The WG will convene for a next business meeting in the framework of the 11" UN
Conference for the Standardization of Geographical Names, New York, 8-17 August 2017.

Having intensively discussed the endonyms/exonym divide and the definitions of both
concepts as well as criteria for the use of exonyms and finally decided that
e the current definitions of the Glossary are not to be changed (16™ Meeting Hermagor)
e just a few language- and feature-related criteria are globally relevant and can be taken
as a guideline (19" Meeting Prague),
clarifying the margins between the concepts of the endonym and the exonym based on
the current definitions is still a necessity. It is still unclear and regarded differently, whether
o the translation of the generic part of a composite place name constitutes an
exonym;
the omission of diacritics constitutes an exonym;
the omission of an article constitutes an exonym;
transliteration constitutes an exonym;
phonetic transcription recommended for national use constitutes an exonym;



e phonetic transcription recommended for international use (e.g. the UN-
recommended English-phonetic Romanization systems for the Bulgarian and
the Ukrainian Cyrillic alphabets) constitutes an exonym;

e place names recommended for international use by international organisations
and institutions like IHO, SCAR, ICAO can in this function be regarded as
exonyms;

e sea names — missing the counterpart of an endonym — can be regarded as
exonyms.

An accompanying project proceeding in the background is an inventory of lists of
exonyms at the WG website. It will be a valuable source for studies on the use of exonyms.



Appendix

Members and associated experts of the
UNGEGN Working Group on Exonyms (updated: 18 May 2017)

Convenor:

Peter Jordan

Austrian Academy of Sciences

Institute of Urban and Regional Research
Postgasse 7/4/2

A-1010 Wien

Austria
E-mail: peter.jordan@oeaw.ac.at
WWW: http://www.oeaw.ac.at/isr

Members and associated experts:

1 | Albanese Ruben Argentina ralbanese@ign.gob.ar
2 | Ardelean Mircea Romania mircea@chg.uvt.ro
3 | Atoui Brahim Algeria atoui.brahim@hotmail.fr
4 | Banica Alexandru | Romania alexandrubanica@yahoo.com
5 | Bartos-Elekes | Zsombor Romania bezsombor@yahoo.com
6 | Batlle mg:'a del Spain MBatlle@iec.cat
7 | Beinstein Bernd Germany eBernd.Belnsteln@bkg.bund.d
8 | Bell Herman United Kingdom h.bell@exeter.ac.uk
9 | Bergmann Hubert Austria hubert.bergmann@oeaw.ac.at
. marie-
10 | Bisson Marie-Eve | Canada eve.bisson@toponymie.gouv.
gc.ca
11 | Calvarin Elisabeth France e-calvarin@wanadoo.fr
12 | Cekula Zane Latvia zane.cekula@lgia.gov.lv
13 | Champoux Gilles Canada Champoux.GJ@forces.gc.ca
14 | Cheetham Catherine United Kingdom ccheetham@pcgn.org.uk
15 | Choo Sungjae Republic of Korea | sjchoo@khu.ac.kr
16 | Chrysafis Georgios Greece g.chrisafis@ypes.gr
17 | Cretan Remus Romania cretan.remus@gmail.com
18 | Crljenko Ivana Croatia ivana.crljenko@Ilzmk.hr
19 | Dumitrescu Bianca Romania geoinst@rnc.ro
20 | Ferland Yaives Canada yaives.ferland@ggr.ulaval.ca
21 | Fogel Ira Mexico ifogel@cibnor.mx
22 | Gersi¢ Matjaz Slovenia matjaz.gersic@zrc-sazu.si
23 | Gounaris Emmanuel | Greece emgounaris@yahoo.gr
24 | Hausner Isolde Austria isolde.hausner@aon.at
25 | Helleland Botolv Norway botolv.helleland@iln.uio.no
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26 | Heyda Charles United States cheyda@yahoo.com
27 | Jamshidi Khalil Iran jamshidi@ncc.org.ir
28 | Jeney Janos Hungary janer@map.elte.hu
29 | Jordan Peter Austria peter.jordan@oeaw.ac.at
30 | Kadmon Naftali Israel msnkadmo@mscc.huji.ac.il
karimzadeh@ncc.org.ir ;
31 | Karimzadeh Gholamreza | Iran karimzadeh_2005_ir@yahoo.
com
32 | Kastrisios Christos Greece qeo_pol hnhs@navv_.mll.qr;
christoskas@hotmail.com
33 | Kerfoot Helen Canada hkerfoot@rogers.com
34 | Kladnik Drago Slovenia drago.kladnik@zrc-sazu.si
35 | Kolovos loannis Greece ig.kolovos@gmail.com
36 | Kovacova Maria Slovakia ;n;ila.kovacovam@skgeodes
37 | Khraish Maroun Lebanon mkhraish@gmail.com
38 | Lapierre André Canada lapierre@uottawa.ca
39 | Lis¢ak Vlad’a Czechia vliscak@gmail.com
40 | Maddock Becki United Kingdom rmaddock@pcgn.org.uk
41 | Mammo Solomon Ethiopia sk_solomon@yahoo.com
42 | Manavi Dadfar Iran manavi@ncc.org.ir
43 | Mandoki Monika Hungary mandoki.monika@gmail.com
44 | Matthews Philip New Zealand Fnhllmatthewsm@hotmalI.co
Méndez .
45 Eernandez Luz Spain luz.mendez@crtvg.es
46 | Mikesy Gébor Hungary mikesy.gabor@fomi.hu
47 | Nakamura Takayuki Japan nakamura@qSL_qo.m_; gst-
ungegn@ml.mlit.go.jp
48 | Nystrom Staffan Sweden Ssteaffan.nystrom@nordlska.uu
49 | Ormeling Ferjan Netherlands F.Ormeling@geog.uu.nl
OroZen . . . .
50 Adamic Milan Slovenia milan@zrc-sazu.si
51 | Pall Peeter Estonia peeter@eki.ee
52 | Paikkala Sirkka Finland sirkka.paikkala@kotus.fi
53 | Palmer Trent C. United States trent.c.palmer@nga.mil
54 | Papaioannou loannis Greece geopol@hnhs.gr
55 | Paulig Helge Germany helge.paulig@smk.sachsen.de
56 | Petrovitz Walter Holy See PETROVIW@stjohns.edu
, bela.pokoly@fvm.hu;
57 | Pokoly Bela Hungary bela.pokoly@fvm.gov.hu
58 | Raper Peter South Africa raperpe2@gmail.com
59 | Ratovoarison gN|voar|man Madagascar pr:voratovoarlson@yahoo.co
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60 | Raukko Jarno Finland jarno.raukko@helsinki.fi

61 | Refahi Firuz Iran firuzalamdarli@gmail.com
62 | Rudnicki Waldemar | Poland w_rudnicki@o2.pl

63 | Sabbar Halim United Kingdom 293551 @soas.ac.uk

64 | Sahin Cemalettin | Turkey csahin@marmara.edu.tr

65 | Sievers Jorn Germany joern.sievers@web.de

66 | Spohn Sylvia Germany sylvia.spohn@bsh.de

67 | Stani-Fertl Roman Austria ;gpﬂa@njrg?\r/]il(;.ac.at

68 | Stavropoulos Alexandros | Greece stavropoulos@mfa.gr

69 | Svehlova Irena Czechia Irena.Svehlova@cuzk.cz

70 | Syvak Nina Ukraine ukarta@gmail.com

71 | Tanabe Hiroshi Japan x1h02561@nifty.com

72 | Turcotte Danielle Canada ggrdlve.gi:ggrcotte@toponym|e.
73 | Urbanc Mimi Slovenia mimi@zrc-sazu.si

74 | Vescovo Adriana Argentina amvg@arnet.com.ar

75 | Viechnicki Peter D. United States peter.d.viechnicki@nga.mil
76 Xlnagr:acl)(\)/\% D. Maya Bulgaria mvlahova@abv.bg

77 | Watanabe Kohei Japan kw10004@cam.ac.uk

78 g\:z:;:svzs'ka Ewa Poland ewolnicz@poczta.onet.pl

79 | Woodman Paul United Kingdom woodman@litstad.u-net.com
80 | Yi Saangkyun | Republic of Korea | skyigeo@gmail.com

81 | Zaccheddu Pier-Giorgio | Germany pier.zaccheddu@bkg.bund.de
82 | Zagorski E?guﬂaw Poland E;)agnL:Lalw.zagorski@transmo
83 | Zych Maciej Poland mzych@poczta.onet.pl
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